

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

RFQ NUMBER COR61473

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

***709035857 01** 304-328-5244 TRI STATE ROOFING & SHEET META PO BOX 892 MORGANTOWN WV 26507

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE PRIN	ITED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/16/ BID OPENING DATE					
BID OPENING DATE	10/27/		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	2. PRE-BID 3. THE BID TO 10/27/201 4. ADDENDUM DOCUMENT SHO BID. FAILUR DISQUALIFICA	SIGN-IN SH OPENING HA 1. ACKNOWLED ULD BE SIG E TO SIGN	ERS ARE ATTACHED EETS ATTACHED. S BEEN MOVED FRO GEMENT IS ATTACH NED AND RETURNED AND RETURN MAY R UR BID.	M 10/20/2011 ED. THIS WITH YOUR	
0001	1 ROOFING MAIN		910-66 EPAIR, AND INSTA	LLATION	
	***** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ COR61	473 ***** TOTAL:	\$198,380.
			,		GCT 27 A 8 29 CHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV
SIGNATURE //	1-11-	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		ļ.
160	HGAtu/		304-3	78- 5744 DATE	10/26/11
VICE PRESID)1-mat	IN 55-02	67488		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE- PRESIL	EN DECDONDING		01700	ADDITESS CHANGES	TO DE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- **10.** The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- **13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM:** The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm** and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- **3.** Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **4.** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- **5.** Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

COR61473

Pruntytown Correctional Center

Gymnasium Roof Replacement

411/ 3mm 60-100ft

Questions:

- Q1: Is Firestone Building Products fully adhered .060" non reinforced roof system with 2 layers of Firestone Polyiso insulation, 6" seams, and 15 year warrantee allowed to be installed on this roofing project?
- A1: Firestone Building Products is an acceptable manufacture for the roofing system. Contractor must still comply will all requirements stated in the Specifications.

Clarifications:

- C1: It is the Contractors responsibility to cover the gym floor and other areas inside the building below where the roof is currently being replaced.
- C2: The duration of this project to be 180 days after the Notice to Proceed. This was changed in the event the weather gets colder sooner in the year and the adhesive will not dry.
- C3: It is the Contractors responsibility to contact Triad to report the asbestos.
- C4: On the front section of the roof beside the gym roof, contractor to install rubber to top on the front and both side sections, address with facial and nailer. On the back section, add additional surface mounted counter flashing and seal the bricks above the rubber.
- C5: Where there is stone below coping, install 1" insulation on the sides to allow wall to be same as stone coping.
- C6: In roof areas where there is gravel, the gravel can be hauled to the Pruntytown Farm. Please coordinate with the Facility.
- C7: The main section above the gymnasium is 93 feet x 79 feet = 7347 square feet with an additional 3 feet lap on the walls. There are two (2) 4 feet x 4 feet fresh air vents that must be replaced. There are two (2) 3 inch sewer vents and four (4) 1 ½ inch drains. The 1 ½ inch drains must be replaced with 3 inch drains for better drainage. There are two (2) existing exhaust fans and must be replaced with new. The exhaust fans are on top of the fresh air vents. Attached is a sketch of the roof.
- C8: The front section measures 76 feet x 18 feet = 1368 square feet with an additional $2\frac{1}{2}$ feet lap on the walls on all four sides.

- C9: The back section measures 24 feet x 15 feet = 360 square feet with an additional 2 feet lap on all four sides.
- C10: The back canopy is 4' x 8'. The roof will need to be replaced.
- C11: The side canopy is 89" x 39". The roof will need to be replaced.
- C12: The front canopy is 7' x 40'. The roof will need to be replaced.
- C13: Install two (2) layers of 2" Polyiso Insulation below the rubber on the roof areas. In the Specifications, it states both two (2) layers of 1-1/2" in one area and two (2) layers of 2" in a different area.
- C14: Please note, the condition of the metal decking underneath the existing roof is unknown at this time. After removing the existing rubber membrane roof, it will be the contractor's responsibility to contact the DOC if the existing metal decking is badly rusted, weak, or not suitable to install the new roof. Please include a per square footage cost to replace the metal decking in the event some will need to be replaced on the RFQ.
- C15: Replace the original RFQ Bid Form with the below RFQ Bid Form. All bids for COR61473 SHALL be submitted on the below RFQ Bid Form.

RFQ # COR61473

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO REMOVE THE EXISITING ROOF AND INSTALL A NEW ROOF SYSTEM ON THE GYMNSIUM BUILDING

PRUNTYTOWN CORRECTIONAL CENTER TAYLOR COUNTY

	/		BID FURN	
Bidder's Company	Name:	TRI-STATE	ROOFING	l situet metal co.
	,	,		
Bidder's Address:		P.O. BOX 8	92, 165	of BLUE HORIZON DR,
		MURGANTOI	W, W	26507-0897
•				
Remittance Address	s:	NIA		
(If different)		N/A		
				+
Fax Number:		304-	328-524	8
	ē;			
Email Address:	k	HANSON @	IRI-STATE	SERVICE, COM
WV Contractor's L	icense N	Jumber: W	1004542	

We, the undersigned, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

TOTAL CONTRACT BID
ONE HUNDRED NINETY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOWAR
(\$ 198,380. (Total to be written in words and numbers.)
METAL DECKING PER SQUARE FOOTAGE COST BID (IF ANY)
EIGHT DOUARS PER SF
(\$

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.



סבט טסטיג

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

RFQ NUMBER COR61473

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

Tri-State Roofing & Sheet Metal P.O. BOX 89Z 26507-0892 MORGANTOWN, W

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV

26354-9306 304-265-6111

DATE PRI	INTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/16,					
BID OPENING DAT	E: 10/2	0/2011	BID (PENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	PLEASE NOT FOR 09/29/ PRE-REGIST DAVID PHIL BY EMAIL A ************* PLEASE NOT BID BOND A ********	*********** E A MANDATOR 11 AT 10:00 ER PRIOR TO LIPS AT 304- T DAVIDP@MAI ********* E THE DRUG F RE REQUIRED ********	Y PRE-BID MEETING AM AT THE FACILIT THE MANDATORY MEN 265-6111 OR BY L.WVNET.EDU. ************************************	TY. ETING WITH ********** FIDAVIT AND THE FON. *******	
SIGNATURE	AGENCY, WV CORRECTION LABOR, MAT	DIVISION OF AL CENTER, I ERIAL AND EQ E GYMASIUM B IONS.	HASING DIVISION DECORRECTIONS - PROPERTIONS - PROPERTIONS - PROPERTIONS - PROPERTIONS THE PROPERTIES AND CONTELEPHONE	RUNTYTOWN TO PROVIDE LL A NEW ATTACHED NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE	K. ACIN	tun/	TELEPHONE 304.	328-5244	10/20/11
TITLE NO.	1001	FEIN 554	-0367488		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE- PRE	HEN RESPONDI		RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LARFI	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61473

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL P.O.BOX 892 MORGANTOWN, W 26507-0892

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS SI-P PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE	PRINTED		RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
	L6/2011		ING OF SAL		O'III VIA	1.0.0	TALIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING		10/20/	2011	***	DID (DENTING TIME 01	2 O DM	
				CAT.			:30PM	
LINE	QU,	ANTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
SIGNATURE	10:00 INTEREFAILUR DISQUAREPRES AN ATT POTEICT PRE-BI REPRES IN CCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL N FAILUR ADDITT THEIR ALL POTEICT THE ST LATE, PORTIO OF THE ATTEND INQUIR WRITTE	AM AT 'STED PA'S TENT MON'S ENT MON'S ENTATIVE TO COME THE NEW THE NEW TENTIAL BUT PRINCE SHOW OF THE ANCE SELECTION OF THE ANCE SEL	THE PRESENT IN THE PR	MANI RUNTYT ARE THE M OF THE AN ONE TO CO VERIE TO CO VERIE TO OF OCUME CONSIGNATION ASING IY RES OCUME CONSIGNATION ASING IN THE CONSIGNATION ASING IN THE CONSIGNATION ASING IN THE CONSIGNATION ASING ASI	MANDATORY PRE-BILE BID. NO ONE PRE-BID. NO ONE PRE-BID. NO ONE PRE-BID. LL BE MADE AVAILADMPLETE. THIS WITH ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMPATHE ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMPATHE ATTENDANCE ROVIDE FOR ENSURING ON REQUIRED ON TO DIVISION AND THE PRE-BID ATTENDATE ATTENDATION FAX NUMBER. ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BILE FOR ENSURING REPRE-BID. BILE FOR ENSURING REPRE-BID ATTENDATE ATTENDATION FAX NUMBER. ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BILE FOR ENSURING ANY TO BE PERMITTED TO THE PRE-BID. BILE FOR THE WILL BE PERMITTED TO BUT DURING ANY TO BE PERMITTED TO THE PRE-BID TO THE PRE-BID. BILE FOR THE WILL BE PERMITTED TO BUT DURING ANY TO BE PERMITTED TO THE PRE-BID TO	CENTER. ALL ND THIS MEETING. SHALL RESULT IN ERSON MAY ABLE FOR ALL LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY ANY AND HEET WILL RESULT TATE WILL NOT TY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE THE ATTENDANCE STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. IN BIDDERS INCLUDE ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL D TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART SIGN THE L CLOSE OF BE SENT VIA		
T.T. 5	/\	W/ Y	1100		30	4-378-5744 DATE	10/20/11	
TITLE VICE	- Presiden	T	5	5-03	67488	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T O

RFQ NUMBER COR61473

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL PIDIBOX 892 MORGANTOWN, WW 26507-0892

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE	PRINTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	6/2011							
BID OPENING D	ATE:	10/20/	2011			BID ρ	PENING TIME 01	: 3.0 PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	VENDOR QUESTI	RECEITONS WII	VES AI LL BE	UNF.	AIR ADVANTA ERED ORALL!	AGE, NO	TO ASSURE NO SUBSTANTIVE POSSIBLE, S INQUIRIES TO:	
	PURCHA 2019 W	MENT OF SING DEASHINGS	IVISIC	ON TREET				
		304-558 TARA	1		. GOV			
	THE AC INTEND PARTIC ALTERN LITERA INFORM REJECT TO WAI IN ACC	CEPTABLED TO FEMALES SETURE ALLES SETURE ALL	LE LEY REFLECT RAND COMMENT HOULD ND SPI FOR AN THE I DR IRI	VEL OF A DOR VEI SO STECIFICATION ALTERNATION ALTERNAT	F QUALITY OPREFERENCE NDOR. VENITATE AND INTESTITE OF THE STATE	ONLY AND OR FAVORS WHO CLUDE FAILURE AY BE GRESERVE BIDS OF FAILURE BIDS OF FA	OR ANY O ARE BIDDING PERTINENT TO PROVIDE ROUNDS FOR ES THE RIGHT R SPECIFICATIONS F THE WEST	
	TION FOR REQUIRESUBMIT	IRGINIA OR A PU ES EACH AT THE D. THE	JBLIC I VENI SAME ENCLO	IMPRO OOR TH TIME SED I SUBM	VEMENT CONTACT SUBMITS AN AFFIDATE OF THE PROOF THE PROO	ISTRUCT: S A BID AVIT OF IORKPLA I THE B:	T: ANY SOLICITA- ION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE	
SIGNATURE	1/	ACIM	_)	OEE HE			4-378-5744 DATE	10/20/11
TITLE VI C	E PRESIDE	NT FE	EIN	55.0	367488	50		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER COR61473 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

T

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL P.O. BOX 89Z m ORGANTOWN, W 26507-0892

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS SH-P PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE PR	INTER	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	EDELOUT TERMS
09/16		TEHING OF SALE	STIP VIA	r. O. B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAT		0/2011	RTD	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CLE 1D, CHA	APTER 21 OF THE SIGNED I	THE WEST VIRGINI	CE AFFIDAVIT WITH	
	WITHIN 90 (IS RECEIVED	CALENDAR DAY D. UNLESS C	IIS CONTRACT IS TO SERVICE THE NOTING THERWISE SPECIFIER WILL BE CONSID	CE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
	RIGHT TO CANOTICE TO SUPPLIED AN	ANCEL THIS C THE VENDOR I RE OF AN INF	RECTOR OF PURCHAS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS FERIOR QUALITY OR IS OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIGHER RATES AS ESTO WEST VI	OF THE U.S. STABLISHED F	OR TAYLOR COUNTY 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT	
	INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY	OR PAYMENTS (STATE LAW) AMERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO ALDUE (EXCEPT FOR ALDUE) CONTAINED IN THE TITUTE OF ARCHITE TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
			VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	ALL OF THE OF THIS CON		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
SIGNATURE		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1.7
	KNT C	Vtu		378-5744 DATE	10/20/11
ITLE VICE-	PRESIDENT	FEIN 55° C	1367488	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
COR61473

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY

FRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV

26354-9306

304-265-6111

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL P.O. BOX 892 MORGANTOWN, W 26507-089Z

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		E	SHIP V	IA.		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
09/16/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE		10/20/2	011			BID (PE	NING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	(XX) IN OF COMMISSUANCE THE BILL OF COMMISSION AMOUNTS IN LIEUR STATE COMMISTATE COMMISSION OF COVERING COVERN COVER	ISURANG MERCIAI CE OF O DOCUM GE REQU JILDERS H PROOF JIT EQU ONDS: O PAYAR TED WIT SHALL AL BONI MAY BE CABLE I T SURET OF A S100,00 TABLE I OR LABO AINTENA NG THE CCESSFU L/00 TO ALUM	CE: SECONTRACE SECONTR	SUCCES ERAL I ACT. THE IS \$2 CINSU BUILDED OTHE CH BII FURN TOON TOON TOON TOON TOON TOON TOON TO	SFUL VEND LIABILITY UNLESS OT MINIMUM A 250,000. JRANCE: S ERS RISK - 3 OF THE A ENT (5%) O STATE OF D AS A BID ISH A PERF OF THE AM IN THE FOR AUTHORIZE A LETTE ONLY BE A NAL OR BUS THE 5% BI ERIAL BOND A TWO (2	OOR SHAI INSURAN THERWISE MOUNT OF ALL RI MOUNT OF WEST VI DEOND. ORMANCE OUNT OF MOF A BOND I COMMANCE OF CE LLOWED SINESS OF CID BOND, O.	CES FUK TOGET CURBONE MAQ	FURNISH PROOF PRIOR TO PECIFIED IN INSURANCE VENDOR SHALL INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT. CAL AMOUNT OF SINIA, SHALL B CHE SUCCESSFUL COND AND LABOR, CHE CONTRACT. CRIFIED CHECK CONISHED BY A COUSINESS IN THE CONTRACT CRIFIED CHECK CONTRACT CRIFIED CONTRACT CRIFIED CONTRACT CON	
i	PROJECT	rs							
	l			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COL	NDITI	ONS	1
SIGNATURE	1/ A1	1/1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TELEPHONE 2	011	270-E7114 DATE	10/20/11
TITI E	Kny	VIV	IN t		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	30	U4-	328-5244 DATE	
TITLE VIEW, DO ES	TIANOLE	-=	illy [25-07	67488		- 1	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUDDE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER COR61473 PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

304-558

SI-P

Ţ

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL P.O.BCX 89Z MORGANTOWN, W 26507-089Z DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE PRIN	VTED	TER	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/16	<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATE		10/20/	2011		BI	D C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	4OU	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST IN MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME THAN T IOR TO IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN INDORS ING FO	TRIEDO EN CONTROL EN C	H WES R. TH REL WH REL WH RECOR TH ROOF OLA REL WM, CS REL WM, CS REL WAR REL AR PPL, FU REL AR REL ON REL ON REL ON REL ON REL	PROVEMENT OR ME COST IS MORE NLY, WHERE THE HERE MORE THAN E STATE WILL A TS PRODUCED IN MACHINERY OR E PUBLIC WORKS SS OR STEEL, UAN \$50,000 OR ED IN PUBLIC WORTH COST IS UN THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, D OR PRODUCED S DEFINED BY TOREIGN PRODUCT CTS ARE 30% OR MADE PRODUCTS OF A CONTRACT NG OFFICER OF EXISTS A BID FEL THAT IS REAMESTIC PRODUCT WRITING, A RE	N, AIN	RECONSTRUCTION, ITENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES. IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF ES THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN IDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE FEEL.	
SIGNATURE	1/ -	+CM	_ /		TELEPHON	E_01	1-378-5744 DATE	10/20/11
TITLE AGENT	Kn	- IFE	IN	1-7-		500		
nce-f	neside	NI	•	55.	0367488		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER COR61473

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL PIOIBOX 892 MORGANTOWN, W 26507-0892

	DIVISI PRUNTI	ON	OF	COR	REC1	CIONS
S H	PRUNT	TOV	NN E	FACI	LITY	7
l P	ROUTE	4,	ВОХ	49	A	

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE PF	RINTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	ΊΑ		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/16 BID OPENING DA		L								
		10/20/2		CAT.			OPI T	ENING TIME	01;	30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	EXHIBITE NOTICE PROJECT THE ARC TO ABIL CONSTRUCT AND A I AND SPEAND LIST PURCHAS	FOR IS FOR IS CHITECT DE BY T JCTION HE ARCH LIST OF ECIFICA ST SHALL SING DI COPY C	SUANC DA HE FO PROJE TITECT ALL TIONS L BE VISIO	E & FOR FORW ADDITED	AND/OR ACING SCHEDUDENDA FOR SHAILES THAT FOR THE PROJECTION TO THE ARCHITENDUM TO THE AR	GEMENT (GENCY SI JLE IN I R STATE LL PREP. HAVE PRO ECT. TI THE BUY:	HAI ACI ARI OCI HE ER	CONSTRUCTION LL BE REQUIE SUING	RED DUM GS I'E	
		STED PA S DATE. VITHIN	RTIES ANY	AND,		SSARY, : JLD BE :	EX.	TEND THE BI CEIVED BY T		v
	BIDDERS DIVISIO THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO AF ON MAY JRPOSE	SUBN THE TO T PLY T BE	ITTEI SAME 'HE ('O AN 'OR AN IANGIN) TO THE RULES A PRIGINAL ADDENDUM ADDENDUN ADDENDUN G A BID C	E STAT: AND REG BIDDING DOCUME: M THAT OPENING	E GUI G I NT IS	. THE ONLY ISSUED FOR IME AND/OR		
			/	SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDIT	IONS		
SIGNATURE	Idant	Ce/A.	~~			TELEPHONE	1-3	378-5744	DATE	10/20/11
TITLE VICE	-PRESIDEN	T FE	IN	55.	0367488		•		ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER COR61473

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL P.O. BOX 892 MORGANTOWN, W 26507.089Z

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

Ţ

	DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
0	9/16/:	2011								
BID OPEN	VING DATE:		10/20/3	2011		BID	OPEN	PENING TIME 01;30		30PM
Ĺ	INE		NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		EXHIBI ADDEND I HERE ADDEND MY PRO	T 10 UM ACKI BY ACKI UM(S) 2	NOWLEI NOWLEI AND HA PLANS	OGE RI	NT ECEIPT OF THE FOR ADE THE NECESSAIN OR SPECIFICATION	R¥ RE	ING CHECKE:	D	
		ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN	UM(S) MUST ENTATI DISCUSS Y STAT LATION	MAY BI CLEARI ON MAI ION HI E PERS	FAIL E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	URE TO CONFIRM SE FOR REJECTION DERSTAND THAT A ASSUMED TO BE ETWEEN VENDOR'S L IS NOT BINDIN WRITING AND ADD FFICIAL ADDENDU	N OF NY VI MADE REPI G. (ED TO	THE BIDS. ERBAL DURING ANY RESENTATIVE ONLY THE THE BINDING.		
			4		SEE RE	LEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C				
SIGNATUR	RE	K. F	Fal	hw		TELEPHONE	4-3	28-5744	DATE	10/20/11
TITLE	VICE-PA	RESIDE	NT F	EIN	550	0367488		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

RFQ NUMBER
COR 61473

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

S H I P T O

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL P.O.BUX 89Z MURGANTOWN, W 26567-089Z DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY
ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE PRIN	NTED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA		FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/						\perp			
BID OPENING DATE		10/20/			BII) OF	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	REV. 1				10/20/11	ATE	Ξ		
	WEGE T	TRAINT			TORS LICENSE		myam arr		
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP SY CONT	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQUERFORM CONTRACTI . THE WEST VIROWERED TO ISSUEFOR A CONTRACT WEST VIRGINIA ING 3, ROOM 319 4) 558-7890.	ING RGIN E TH TORS DIV	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTO HE CONTRACTOF S LICENSE MAY VISION OF LAS	ORS RS BOR	
v	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11-11 REQ INCLUDE THE CON R BID.				
		TO CO		E:	TRI-STATE ROOF	-100	s d steet m	етле	co.
	CONTRA	.CTORS	LICEN		WV00454Z				
	COPY O		R CON	TRACT	WILL BE REQUIRE ORS LICENSE PRI ACT			OF	
				AP	PLICABLE LAW				
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA' OLE A'	E CODE, PURCHAS HE INFORMATION TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERN	PRO TH	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING THIS		,
SIGNATURE	K. A.	G14.		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C		378-5744	DATE	10/20/11
TITLE VICE.	PRESIDE	ENT	EIN	55.	0367488			NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61473

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

304-558

T O

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL P.O.BUX 892 MORGANTOWN, W 26507-0892 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE PRINT	ĖĎ	TERN	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/2										
BID OPENING DATE: 10/20/		/20/2	0/2011		BTD OPF			PENING TIME 01;		
LINE	QUANTIT	Υ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
A A C D E	PROCUREMENT INFOLOR ALTER DESCRIBES OF BANKRUPT	ENT. RMATI R SOU S THE D IN CY: RUPTO NULI	IRCE, INFO THE A IN THE CY PRO AND	COVIDI VERBA DRMATI ABOVE HE EVI DTECTI	AL OR WRIT ION PROVII PARAGRAPI	TTEN, WEDED FROM H IS VOI ENDOR/CO	HICH C I THE ID AND ONTRAC	TOR FILES M THE	3	
	.e.	BID		BE SI	FICE JBMITTED '					
	PUR BUI 201	CHASI LDING 9 WAS	NG D 15 HING	VISION S'			,			
	THE BID THE ENVE	SHOUI LOPE	D CO	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFO	ORMATION BE CON	N ON T SIDERE	THE FACE O	F	
	EALED B	ID								
	BUYER:				TL/32- COR614					
F	REQ. NO.	:						1		
	/ /		•	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR			In A	TE	-37 /:
SIGNATURE	Knot C	elt	w/			TELEPHONE	304-37	28-5744 PA	TE	10/20/11
TITLE VICE-PR	LESI DENT	FI	EIN	55	036748	8		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

RFQ NUMBER COR61473

11'

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A	TTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS PRUNTYTOWN FACILITY ROUTE 4, BOX 49 A

GRAFTON, WV 26354-9306

DATE PRI	NTED	Тег	RMS OF SAL	F	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	38588888888 7 8	FREIGHT TERMS
09/16/						<u> </u>			THEOTH TERMO
BID OPENING DATE		10/20/	2011		L.,	BTD (DPENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
	BID OP	ENING '	TIME:	FAX N	-1:30 PM JMBER IN NG YOUR E	I CASE IT	IS NECESSA		
A 15		PRINT NING TI			AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTACT		
T	-			KEN	NETH E.	HANSO	V 		Y
	****	THIS	IS T	łE ENI	O OF RFQ	COR614	173 *****	TOTAL:	\$ 198,380.00
				SEE DE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITION'S		
SIGNATURE	1/ Ac	GML	7		TENOE SIDE LOR		1-378-5744	DATE	10/20/11
TITLE VICE-PRESIDENT FEIN 55-0367488 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOV									

RFQ No. _ COR 61473

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: TRI-STATE ROOF ING	SHEET METAL
Authorized Signature: Lut a full full full full full full full fu	Date:O/70/11
State of	
County of MONON GALLA, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day	of October, 2011.
My Commission expires 10 29 14	, 20
	NOTARY PUBLIC TO SERVICE STATE TO SERVICE STATE TO SERVICE STATE TO SERVICE STATE ST

My Commission Expires Oct. 29, 2014

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV
COUNTY OF MUNONGALIA, TO-WIT:
I, <u>KENNETH E. HANSON</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that TR (STATE ROOF IN 6 SITEET METAL (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL (Company Name)
By: KnA E Hr
Title: VICE- PRESIDENT
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of <u>October</u> .
By Commission expires 10 29 14
(Sea) OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA CATHERINE BENNETT 101 Broomsage Rd., Fairmont, WV 26554 My Commission Expires Oct. 29, 2014 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

				Agenc REO F	y P.O#_
			BID BOND	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	.0#
	KALOVAL ALL ASSAL DA	ATURAR ADROCATA TO A		State Poofing & She	ot Motal Campany
		Y THESE PRESENTS, That			
of		,WV	, as Prir	icipal, and Travelers Casualt	ty and Surety Company of America
	Hartford		, a corporation org	anized and existing unde	r the laws of the State of
		ncipal office in the City of			-0
		in the penal sum of Five Per			
well ar	nd truly to be made, we	jointly and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, admin	istrators, executors, succ	cessors and assigns.
Insta	ment of Administration	above obligation is such that a certain bid or proposal, atta um Building at Pruntytown	ached hereto and made	a part hereof, to enter int	to a contract in writing for
Spec	ifications				
agreen force a exceed way im waive r	and shall furnish any onent created by the accord effect. It is express the penal amount of the Surety, for the valued or affected by a notice of any such external surety.	be rejected, or be accepted and the Principa other bonds and insurance receptance of said bid, then this ly understood and agreed that only understood and agreed that only extension of the time withinsion. EOF, Principal and Surety has be accepted and Surety has been accepted and Surety has be accepted and Surety has been accepted and surety has be	quired by the bid or prop obligation shall be null at the liability of the Sure t. tes and agrees that the on which the Obligee may	osal, and shall in all othe and void, otherwise this of ty for any and all claims had been all claims of said Surety accept such bid, and sainds and seals, and such	r respects perform the obligation shall remain in full hereunder shall, in no event, and its bond shall be in no aid Surety does hereby
	aused their corporate s day of Octo	eals to be affixed hereunto and ber	id these presents to be	signed by their proper of	icers, this
Principa	al Corporate Seal		В	Y A CHANSON (Must be Vice Pro	e President or esident)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)

Surety Corporate Seal



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220367

Certificate No. 004559957

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City ofCharleston	, State of Wes	t Virginia , t	heir true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named aborther writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	the Companies in their busine	ess of guaranteeing the fidelity of pe	ersons, guaranteeing the performance of
	MARNINER	WALID	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused thi	s instrument to be signed and	their corporate seals to be hereto aff	ixed, this23rd
day of September , 2011.			
Farmington Casualty C		St. Paul Mercury Ins	1 0
Fidelity and Guaranty I Fidelity and Guaranty I	nsurance Company Insurance Underwriters, Inc.	Travelers Casualty a Travelers Casualty a	nd Surety Company nd Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marin St. Paul Guardian Insur		United States Fidelity	and Guaranty Company
1982 S MINTY WILLIAM MCORPORATED S 1951	SEALS	SEAL S	HASTORD) & STATE OF THE STATE O
		4	
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By: George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice President
On this the 23rd day of September himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casua Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amer executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein co	Ity Company, Fidelity and Gu Il Guardian Insurance Compa ica, and United States Fidelit	naranty Insurance Company, Fidelity ny, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co y and Guaranty Company, and that	ompany, Travelers Casualty and Surety he, as such, being authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official sea My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.	1. SEC. TETRO ADTARDE ADTARDE AMERICAN		rie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 20th day of October , 20 11.



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.